Management mitigates its exposure to currency risk by obtaining contracts in its functional currency
where possible.  In the event that the Group enters into a foreign currency contract, its exposure to
currency risk is managed through the use of its foreign currency available cash resources and the
sourcing of financing for its projects in the relevant foreign currency. The Group maintains foreign
currency cash resources to meet its expected foreign currency liabilities in any given period.

	 The Group’s foreign currency debt facility is secured by a lease agreement for which the lessee is
the GORTT. The lease agreement is structured to ensure the rental income is obtained in the same
currency as the debt facility and as a result, mitigates the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 In the performance of the sensitivity analysis, a 1% movement in the United States Dollar exchange
rates was assumed, however, all other variables, including interest rates remain the same.

34

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
U

D
E

C
O

T
T

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
7

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017

3.	 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a)	 Market Risk (continued)

i)	 Currency risk (continued)

Effect on Income
	 Pre-Tax Effect on Income
	 2017
US dollar denominated		  1%	 1%
	 As reported	 Appreciation	 Depreciation
	 ($)	 ($)	 ($)

Cash and cash equivalent   	 13,295,133 	 (132,951)	 132,951
Borrowings	 (1,810,716,453)	 18,107,165 	 (18,107,165)
Accounts payable and accruals	 (47,996,729)	 479,967 	 (479,967)

Total	 (1,845,418,049)	 18,454,181 	 (18,454,181)

		 Post-Tax Effect on Income

Total	 (1,384,063,537)	 13,840,635 	 (13,840,635)

	 Pre-Tax Effect on Income
	 2016
US dollar denominated		  1%	 1%
	 As reported	 Appreciation	 Depreciation
	 ($)	 ($)	 ($)
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalent   	 3,147,315 	 31,473 	 (31,473)
Borrowings	 (2,135,921,755)	 (21,359,218)	 21,359,218
Accounts payable and accruals	 (51,896,498)	 (518,965)	 518,965

Total	 (2,184,670,938)	 (21,846,710)	 21,846,710

		 Post-Tax Effect on Income

Total	 (1,638,503,204)	 (16,385,032)	 (16,385,032)

There were no changes in the assumptions and method used in performing the sensitivity analysis as
compared to prior years.  The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

Year End Selling Rate USD
	   	  2017	 2016

TTD to USD		  6.7731	 6.753

35

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
U

D
E

C
O

T
T

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
7

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017

3.	 Financial Risk Management (continued):

a)	 Market risk (continued) -

ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on its financial position and future cash flows. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the
fair values of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term debt obligations. Borrowings issued at floating